108	The second second			4
8 3 2004 K				4
1/1/d	04-13-200	И		
OMIZED RE	<u>c</u>		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CO	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027	102719788		o.o. r diom and massing	
To The Honorable Commissioner of Please record the attached ori	of Patents and Trademarks:		Docket No.: P07766US01	/RFH
Name of conveying party(ies)				
DESHARNAIS, Francine DITTMAN, Richard	· 1	HEARD, Garry		
2. Name and address of receiving	party(ies):			
Name: Her Majes	sty the Queen as represe	nted by the Minis	ter of National Defend	ce of
Her Majes Street Address: Ottawa	sty's Canadian Governme	ent		
City + Address: Ontario, C	Canada			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
•				
X Assignment	Merger	Secu	rity Agreement	
Change of Name	Other:			
Execution Date: 03/26/20	003 and 03/10/2004			
Application number(s) or patent	t number(s)			
	ether with a new application, wl	nose execution date i	s:	
A. Patent Applicati	on No.(s)	В	Patent No.(s)	
10/677,529			• •	
5. Name and address of party to v	uham aarragaandanaa cancara	ing document should	he mailed:	
Name: Ross F. Hunt, Jr.	whom correspondence concern	ing document should	Tel.: 703-7	39-4900
STITES & HARBISON P	LLC • 1199 North Fairfax	St. • Suite 900 •		
6. Total number of applications an	nd patents involved:			#1
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)				
X Enclosed			•	\$40.00
(8. Any insufficiency in fee is author	orized to be charged to Deposi	t Account No. 12-055	55.)	L
	DO NOT USE TH	S SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.	nd haliaf the foressine informs	ation is true and corre	of and any attached conv	is a trus
To the best of my knowledge a copy of the original document.	na beller, the foregoing informa		Contains allached copy	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: ____5

04/09/2004 BABRAHA 0000014/ 106//529 91 FC:8021 40.00 OP

Ross F. Hunt, Jr. 24,082

Name of person signing

PATENT REEL: 015189 FRAME: 0737

April 8, 2004

Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Francine Desharnais and Garry Heard, whose full post office addresses are: 7 Tamarac Drive, Fall River, Nova Scotia, Canada, B2T 1E8; and 132 Crestwood Place, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, Canada, B2V 2P5; respectively, are the inventors of an invention entitled: "COMPUTER INTERFACED VIDEO POSITIONING SYSTEM MODULE (CIVPM)" for which applications for Letters Patent have been filed in the United States Patent Office on 3 October 2003 under Serial No. 10/677,529;

AND WHEREAS said invention was made within the scope of our employment as Public Servant, as defined by the Public Servants Inventions Act, being Chapter P-31 of the Revised Statutes of Canada 1970, on behalf of the Canadian Department of National Defence, we do hereby acknowledge and agree that all our rights to the said invention is by that Act vested in Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada;

AND WHEREAS Her Majesty the Queen as represented by the Minister of National Defence of Her Majesty's Canadian Government (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), and having his principal office and place of business at Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the sake of greater certainty in this matter, we do hereby sell and assign to Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada, as represented by the Minister of National Defence of Her Majesty's Canadian Government any and all such right, title and interest that we may have in and to the said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted or issued from time to time, in Canada, the United States of America, its territories and possessions, the United Kingdom, and all other countries with respect to the said invention or any part thereof;

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or the Comptroller (as the case may be) to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for his interest as ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND we agree that, when requested, we will without charge to the said ASSIGNEE but at his expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in Canada, the United States and all other countries, and for vesting title thereto in the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees;

AND we authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by him or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us, and we hereby assign all our rights to claim such priority in any country from the first application for said invention;

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and particularly in proof of right of ASSIGNEE or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, whereby any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

SIGNED at Dartmouth Province of Jova Scotia Canada, this ... !O. day of . North..... 2004

WITNESS:

SIGNED at Dortmouth Province of Nova Scotia

Canada, this day of 2004

WITNESS

Christopler Prouse

(Name typed or printed)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Richard Dittman, whose full post office address is: 6 Jamieson Street, Apt. 23, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, B3A 3B7, Canada, am an inventor of an invention entitled:
"COMPUTER INTERFACED VIDEO POSITIONING SYSTEM MODULE" in respect of which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the Canadian Patent Office on 16 October, 1992 under Serial No. 2,408,414 and a Provisional Application has been filed in the United States Patent Office on 04 October, 1992 under Serial No. 60/415,801;

AND WHEREAS said invention was made while acting within the scope of my employment under a Research and Development Contract with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the sake of greater certainty in this matter, I do hereby sell and assign to the said ASSIGNEE any and all such right, title and interest that I may have in and to the said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted or issued from time to time, in Canada, the United States of America, its territories and possessions, the United Kingdom, and all other countries with respect to the said invention or any part thereof;

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or the Comptroller (as the case may be) to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for his interest as ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND I agree that, when requested, I will without charge to the said ASSIGNEE but at his expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in Canada, the United States and all other countries, and for vesting title thereto in the said ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees;

AND I authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by him or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me, and I hereby assign all my rights to claim such priority in any country from the first application for said invention;

1/2

AND I hereby consent that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and particularly in proof of right of ASSIGNEE or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, whereby any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Richard Dittman

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared Richard Dittman, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me been sworn did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAL

RECORDED: 04/08/2004

Notary/Public

GARRY A. McCAY Notary Public in and for the Province of Nova Scotia